FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	RECORE (		5-2004	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				, siem and nassinaix of		
To the Honorable Commission	oner of Patents and	1028	306494	documents or copy thereof	٥	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	7.28.04	2.	Name and address of re	eceiving party(ies)	5. P	
Kevin Richard McCrory, Gary Wayr	ne Teichrob,		Name: Ty-Crop	Manufacturing, Inc.	U.S.	
Todd Mendenhall and Fred P. Smit			Internal Address:		- <del>2</del>	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) of	attached? Ll Yes IXI No					
3. Nature of conveyance:					<del></del>	
Assignment [	☐Merger		Street Address: 9880 M	McGrath Road		
Security Agreement	Change of Name					
Other			City: Rosedale, British Columbia State: CANADA ZIP: VOX 1X0			
Execution Date: July 22, 2004 and July 1, 2004			Additional names(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ☑ No			
Application number(s) or patent number	ımber(s):	am	548			
If this document is being filed toge	ther with a new applicati	on, the e	xecution date of the applic	cation is: <u>July 22, 2004 &amp; J</u>	uly 1, 2004	
A. Patent Application No.(s)			B. Patent No.(s)			
	Additional number	ers attach	ed? Yes X No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6.	Total number of application	ns and patents involved: 1	]	
Name: A. John Pate, PATE PIERCE & BAIRD		7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		\$ 40.00	
Internal Address:		X	Enclosed			
			Authorized to be charged to	deposit account		
Street Address: 215 South State Stree	t, Suite 550	8.	Deposit account number:		-	
City: Salt Lake City Stat	e: <u>UT</u> ZIP: 84111					
City. Sait Lake City Stat	e: <u>UT</u> ZIP: <u>84111</u>		(Attach duplicate copy of this p	page if paying by deposit accoun	t)	
	DO NOT		S OD A CD			
Statement and signature.	DO NOT	USE THI	S SPACE			
To the best of my knowledge and belie,	f the foregoing information	is true ar	d correct and any attached o	ony is a true convertible evicin	· 1	
document.	, me jeregemg mjerm <b>a</b> nen	7	1 .	opy is a true copy of the origi	nai	
	M/1	' <i>[[</i> ,				
A. John Pate Name of Person Signing	Stenat		of all	July 28, 2004 Date		
Total	number of pages including	cover she	et, attachments, and documen	nt: 4		
Mail do	cuments to be recorded w	ith requi	ed cover sheet information	to:	<del></del>	
7/20/2004 MDELETE1 00000010 10900548	Commissioner of Pate P.O. Box 1450, Ale	ents, Mail xandria, `	Stop Assignments VA 22313-1450			

07/30/2004 MBELETE1 00000010 10900548

03 FC:8021

40.00

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015636 FRAME: 0102

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Whereas, we, Kevin Richard McCrory, Gary Wayne Teichrob, Todd Mendenhall, and Fred P. Smith, hereinafter referred to as "Applicants," having a residence and post office addresses at 33-8590 Sunrise Drive, Chilliwack, British Columbia, Canada V2R 3Z4, 7415 Ridgeview Street, Chilliwack, British Columbia, Canada V4Z 1J8, 11832 South Kinney Circle, Riverton, Utah 84065, and 228 South Scenic Drive, Alpine, Utah 84004, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a method and apparatus entitled "TRAILER-TILTING, LOAD-DISCHARGE LOCK APPARATUS AND METHOD," hereinafter called the "invention."

Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application executed concurrently herewith by me and now identified as File No. 3291.2.4.2 of the law firm of PATE PIERCE & BAIRD, Parkside Tower, 215 South State Street, Suite 550, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, and filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No.

on

(I hereby authorize the attorneys of PATE PIERCE & BAIRD to insert said serial number and filing date when known.)

Whereas, TY-Crop Manufacturing Ltd., a limited company of the province of British Columbia, CANADA, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," having a principal place of business at 9880 McGrath Road, Rosedale, British Columbia, CANADA V0X 1X0, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the Applicants, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee:

The full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, all previously filed provisional applications for which the present application seeks the benefit of an earlier filing date under 35 U.S.C. § 119, all reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

© 2004, PATE PIERCE & BAIRD, P.C.

PATENT REEL: 015636 FRAME: 0103

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This Assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

Signed at CHILLIWACK, British Columbia, Canada, this <u>2122</u> day of , 2004.

TREVIN B. ROGERS Barrister and Solicitor

P.O. Box 390 9259 Main Street

Chilliwack, B.C. V2P 6K2

Kevin Richard McCrory 33 - 8590 Sunrise Drive Chilliwack, British Columbia CANADA V2R 3Z4

Signed at Chillewale, British Columbia, Canada, this 22

TREVIN B. ROGERS Barrister and Solicitor P.O. Box 390 9259 Main Street

Chilliwack, B.C. V2P 6K2

Gary Wayne Teichrob 7415 Ridgeview Street

Chilliwack, British Columbia

CANADA V4Z 1J8

Tood Mendenhall 11832 South Kinney Circle

Riverton, Utah 84065

STATE OF UTAH ) ss.
County of UTAH )

Before me personally appeared Todd Mendenhall, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person executed the instrument this  $\frac{1}{\sqrt{37}}$  day of  $\frac{1}{\sqrt{200}}$ , 2004.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

amon P. Beca

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH My Commission Expires April 4, 2007 RAMON P. BECK 113 South Main Street Alpine, Utah 84004

Fred P. Smith

228 South Scenic Drive Alpine, Utah 84004

STATE OF UTAH ) ss County of UTAH )

Before me personally appeared Fred P. Smith, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person executed the instrument this  $\frac{1}{\sqrt{37}}$  day of  $\frac{1}{\sqrt{37}}$ , 2004.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF UTAH
My Commission Expires
April 4, 2007
RAMON P. BECK
113 South Main Street
Alpine, Utah 84004

© 2004, PATE PIERCE & BAIRD, P.C.

RECORDED: 07/28/2004

-3-

PATENT REEL: 015636 FRAME: 0105